

Sharayu Khot.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11651 OF 2025

Amit Sahadev Harale

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 17487 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3537 OF 2026

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 17486 OF 2025

Mr. Uday Warunjikar i/b Ms. Gargi U. Warunjikar for Petitioner.

Mr. Ajinkya Udane a/w Mr. Vinayak Pandit for the Petitioner in
WP/3537/2026 (Through L.Aid)

Mr. Shailendra S. Kanetkar a/w R.M. Gogte for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Prasad Nagargoje for Respondent No.8.

Mr. Mandaar Goswami a/w Mr. Siddhant Choudhari for Respondent
No. 9 in WP/11651/2025.

Mr. Vikram N. Walawalkar for the Respondent No.19 – Shivaji
University, Kolhapur.

Ms. Prajakta Shinde i/by Ms. Disha Vardhan for the Respondent
No.20 – SNDT Women’s University in WP/11651/2025.

Ms. Pratibha D. Shelake for Respondent No.21 – Punyashlok
Ahilyabai Solapur University.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues for Respondent No.26 in WP/11651/2025 and for
Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in WP/3537/2026.

Ms. Nishtha Gupta, *Amicus Curiae*.

Mr. Satyajeet Joshi a/w Mr. Chinmay Joshi for Respondent No. 3 in WP/3537/2026.

Ms. Pooja Joshi Deshpande, AGP for Respondent – State WP/3537/2026.

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in WP/12500/2025 & WP(st) 30838/2025.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J**

DATE : 8 April 2026

ORDER :

1. The Writ Petition has been placed today on the Supplementary Board, in view of order dated 6th April 2026, which had directed the Respondent No. 2 – University and Respondent No. 3 – College to file their respective Affidavits by today's date and serve copy to the Petitioner in advance.

2. Affidavits in Reply on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and Respondent No. 3 dated 7th April 2026 have been filed. In the said Affidavits, it has been stated that the Petitioners are not entitled to appear for examination of the Second Year B.A. LL.B Course, in view of the Petitioners having been declared as failed in the result of revaluation before the Petitions were filed by the Petitioners. The

provisional admission was accordingly cancelled. The Petitioners will therefore, have to take fresh admission for Second Year B.A. LL.B. for the academic year 2026-27.

3. The arguments on the issue of 'carry on', which are being heard *suo motu* by this Bench in the above Writ Petition, shall continue and accordingly, the Writ Petition shall be placed with other Writ Petitions on 16th April 2026 at 3:00 p.m.

4. Writ Petition No. 3537 of 2026 is de-tagged from these Petitions and shall be placed on 15th April 2026, High on Board.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]